Local Finance Notice 2008-16
9/26/08
Page 5

[image: image1.png]EULAl THINdilLL NUIILE

Ton'S. Corzine Toseph V. Dorta Susan Jacobucer
Govemar ‘Acting Commissioner Director










Final Contract Extension

To assist local unit transition from Mini-Micro service contracts, the Purchase Bureau has agreed to permit local units to continue using existing service contracts until December 31, 2008, subject to certain conditions.  The Mini-Micro contract will expire on January 1, 2009, and any work that continues under it may be a violation of the local unit’s contracting laws, since there will no longer be a Mini-Micro contract in force.
The conditions under which work can continue after September 30, 2008 are as follows:

1. The vendor must have filed an agreement with the Purchase Bureau consenting to the three-month extension (these were recently sent to vendors).

2. Local unit purchase orders must be in accordance with the existing Mini-Micro vendor contracts, at the same prices, terms and conditions.

3. No new projects are permitted: purchase orders must have been authorized prior to September 19, 2008 (the date on which vendors were notified of the extension).

4. The extension is for completion of work begun under contracts approved prior to September 19, 2008.  Changes that increase or extend the date of existing purchase orders are not permitted

5. Work on all existing purchase orders must be completed by December 31, 2008 (see below for a process for incomplete work to continue).  After December 31, all Mini-Micro purchase orders will be null and void as the authorizing contract will have expired.

6. The local unit must file a purchase order extension form for these pre-existing purchase orders with the Purchase Bureau.  This form will identify the vendor, work being done, dollar value, and estimated completion date (no later than 12/31/08).

The importance of compliance with these instructions cannot be understated.  Local unit auditors will be advised of these changes and all contracts will be subject to review during FY 2008/FY 2009 audits.

Contracting Strategies for Information Technology Service Contracts
Local unit contracting laws (Local Public and Public School Contracts Laws) have procedures for contracting for information technology services.  In addition, a new State contract for “IT Consulting/Staff Augmentation Services” also provides a mechanism for new project contracting, as well as a way for contracts that may not be complete on December 31, 2008 to be continued.

It is important for local units to be aware that it is only the lack of understanding on the part of the local units that service contracts would expire when the Mini-Micro contract expired that has persuaded the State Purchase Bureau to authorize this final three month extension.  Under no circumstance can new purchase orders be awarded, or existing ones amended or extended without compromising the local unit’s contracting laws.
Contracting for IT Services under Contracting Laws

There are several approaches that local units may use to procure IT services.

First, is an exception to public bidding for maintenance and support of proprietary computer systems in the Local Public Contracts Law [N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(dd)] and the Public School Contracts Law [N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5(a)(19)].  The use of this exception is limited to “proprietary,” meaning that only a single vendor (usually the developer of a specialized system or their authorized agent) is capable of doing the work.  
“Proprietary” could apply to specialized accounting systems, customized geographic information systems, computer-aided dispatch systems, or other specialized systems owned by the local unit that require close integration of specialized software and hardware.  It is not to be used for support of off-the-shelf hardware or software or for procurement of these systems.  The definition of “proprietary” in this context is found at N.J.A.C. 5:34-9.1(a).

Secondly, with the release of this Notice, the Division is authorizing the use of competitive contracting (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1 through 4.5 and 18A:18A-4.1 through 4.5) for the outsourcing of network, system, and database administration; web-hosting; technical process system management; and telecommunications system management for technology owned by the local unit.  

Use of competitive contracting permits the award of contracts on the basis of “most advantageous, price and other factors considered” for periods of up to five years.  Use of competitive contracting is intended to provide ongoing support of technology systems where the local unit does not employ sufficient or necessary staff to meet its needs.  Local units considering competitive contracting should carefully review the laws and regulations at N.J.A.C. 5:34-4 to ensure the process is properly used.

It is important to note that the authorization of competitive contracting for these purposes eliminates the use of Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services as a contracting model for them.  Questions on the use of this exception can be e-mailed to lpcl@dca.state.nj.us. 

Third, any systems that require the acquisition of hardware or software can be publicly bid by the local unit or a cooperative purchasing system, or purchased under a State contract.  Administrators of local cooperative purchasing systems should take care that bid specifications and contracts for work that will be extended are properly bid with provisions for extensions to members of a cooperative.  

Finally, depending on the cost of additional work, it may be appropriate for the contracting unit to apply the provisions of contract aggregation in N.J.A.C. 5:34-8.2.  

All procedures should be carefully reviewed to be sure the work meets the requirements of the rules.

Use of the State Contract for IT Consulting

The Office of Information Technology has announced that, for the first time, the contract for IT Consulting/Staff Augmentation Services (M-0817) will soon be available to local units.  The contract is not yet ready for local unit use because a new contractor is implementing an online ordering system and subcontractor award model.  Once fully implemented for State agencies, it will be extended to local units.  This is expected to happen before the end of 2008.
 

The IT Consulting/Staff Augmentation Services contract is designed to be used for that purpose: to provide staffing resources beyond those of the local unit for short to medium term, specifically defined projects.  It is not used for maintenance or ongoing support activities – such use is prohibited.  It is used for services including, but not limited to: application or database design, development, and implementation; implementing network or operating system upgrades; and security system design and implementation.  Local units may use the options described above for maintenance and support activities.
 

This contract uses a single vendor (Computer Aid, Inc., “CAI”) that subcontracts with other technology organizations to provide project-based resources under hourly, fixed fee schedules.  The fee schedules are broken down into several subcategories based on position title, job skill, and geography.  Once the CAI contract is fully extended to local units, they will be able to submit projects for competition from the vendor pool.

 

The contract allows existing Mini-Micro service vendors to become CAI subcontractors, though subject to the hourly pricing, and other provisions of the contract.  It is this aspect that will permit existing vendors to complete work that is not finished by the December 31, 2008 Mini-Micro expiration date.  Existing Mini-Micro Contract service vendors have been provided information on becoming subcontractors under the IT Consulting/Staff Augmentation Services.

Other Technology Procurement Issues and Communications
Use of GSA and National Cooperative Purchasing Systems
Local units must be aware that State law only allows local units to take advantage of GSA and any national cooperative system when the contract is adopted as a State contract by the Purchase Bureau.  Even though the federal government has extended to local governments various information technology contracts negotiated by the federal GSA, State law does not allow those contracts to be used by local units unless and until they are given State contract numbers (“M” series).

This also means that local units do not have unilateral authority to contract with national cooperatives directly.  The Purchase Bureau will be meeting with its cooperative purchasing local unit liaison group to discuss their policies on aggregating government agency demand and use of national cooperative contracts.

Communication with Local Unit Procurement and Technology Officials
Local unit technology managers are reminded that the Division maintains an e-mail list-serve to alert them of important issues regarding state technology contracts.  Sign up for the list serve at www.nj.gov/dca/surveys/tcsurvey.htm.  Technology managers may also want to consider membership in GMIS International, the association of local government IT managers.  Membership in GMIS International also brings membership in the New Jersey Chapter (www.njgmis.org).  The organization provides technical resources at a national and local level, and the added value of communication on technical issues with local and national peers.

Local unit procurement officials are urged to sign up for the State’s GovConnect Local Procurement role.  Once enrolled, officials have access to a secure online service that provides updates on local procurement law, advisories on new information, plus automatic membership in the Purchase Bureau’s Cooperative Purchasing role.  This role provides information on state contracts and permits participation in Bureau surveys.  Any local procurement official can sign up for the Local Procurement role at www.nj.gov/dca/surveys/ppsurvey.htm.   

Both procurement roles provide a message board where information can be posted and members can respond, as well as a document library.  Both communication channels are used to announce updates to hardware pricing under the WSCA and other contracts.  

This Notice has been distributed to the Local Technology list-serve and both GovConnect procurement roles.

We hope local technology and procurement officials find this information useful.  As technology procurement practices continue to evolve, State procurement officials will continue to work with local officials to find ways to maximize procurement volume discounts, ensure competitive practices, and the availability of necessary goods and services.

Approved: Susan Jacobucci, Director
Table of Web Links
	Page
	Shortcut text
	Internet Address

	1
	M-0483
	http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/m0483.shtml

	3
	N.J.A.C. 5:34-8.2
	http://www.nj.gov/dca/lgs/lpcl/rulesnregs/njac5_34_1_etseq.pdf

	3
	IT Consulting/Staff Augmentation Services (M-0817) 
	http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/m0817.shtml


New Jersey Department of Treasury

Division of Purchase and Property

Purchase Bureau
Cooperative Purchasing Contract Extension Certification: 

Mini-Micro Computer Services Contract

This form must be filed by the procurement official of users of the State’s “Mini-Micro” Contract (T-0817) for authorization to use the contract for services for the period of September 22 through December 31, 2008.  Details concerning the filing are found in Division of Local Government Services Local Finance Notice # 2008-16.

File this form with the State Purchase Bureau no later than October 1, 2008.  E-mail to: njcooperative.purchasing@treas.state.nj.us, fax to (609) 292-0490, or mail to Assistant Director, Cooperative Purchasing Program, Division of Purchase and Property, PO Box 230, Trenton, NJ  08625-0230.
	Name of Local Unit:  
	

	Name of Procurement Official:
	

	E-mail Address:
	
	Phone #:
	

	Signature:  

	Date:
	


	Name of Vendor:
	

	Vendor’s Contract #:
	
	Amount of Contract:
	$

	Date of Initial Purchase Order/Contract:
	

	Services being provided:  

	Expected date of completion*:
	


* If the expected completion date of the work is later than 12/31/08, the local unit must make other appropriate contractual arrangements to complete the work, as the State contract ceases on December 31, 2008.
LFN 2008-16





Local Unit Technology Procurement Information – 


Expiration of State Mini-Micro Contract





Over the last year, the Division of Local Government Services has provided information to many local unit (municipal, county, public school, authority, and fire district) technology and procurement officials of pending changes in State cooperative technology contracts.  This has been part of the State’s efforts to replace the over ten-year old “Mini-Micro” contract (T-0483) with separate contracts for the wide range of technology goods and services covered under the old contract.  


Because of the impact that expiration of the Mini-Micro contract may have on ongoing services and projects, this Local Finance Notice is being distributed more broadly than notices that go to the procurement and information technology lists maintained by the Division.  Local officials receiving this Notice should be sure it is reviewed by their technology managers and procurement officials.


Services and the Mini-Micro Computer Contract Phase Out 





As the Mini-Micro contract is moving toward expiration, the State Purchase Bureau awarded new contracts for desktop and laptop computers, and peripheral equipment under the WSCA national cooperative contract (� HYPERLINK "http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/noa/contracts/m0483.shtml" ��M-0483�).  In addition, the Bureau is in the final phases of authorizing contract awards for software and networking hardware.  These are expected to be in place on or about October 1st. 


Many local units have also been using the Mini-Micro contract for services provided by vendors under the contract.  Up until now, local units may have been paying little attention to the pending expiration of the contract that affects services provided under the Mini-Micro contract; services in many cases have been received for many years.  With the pending expiration of the Mini-Micro contract, it is now apparent that the September 30 expiration may create significant, unplanned disruptions in ongoing and project-based local information technology initiatives.








Contact Information





Director's Office


V.  609.292.6613


F.  609.292.9073


Local Government Research


V.  609.292.6110


F.  609.292.9073


Financial Regulation�and Assistance


V.  609.292.4806


F.  609.984.7388


Local Finance Board


V.  609.292.0479


F.  609.633.6243


Local Management Services


V.  609.292.7842


F.  609.633.6243


Authority Regulation


V.  609.984.0132


F.  609.984.7388


Mail and Delivery


101 South Broad St.


PO Box 803


Trenton, New Jersey


08625-0803


Web: � HYPERLINK "http://www.nj.gov/dca/lgs" ��www.nj.gov/dca/lgs�


E-mail: � HYPERLINK "mailto:dlgs@dca.state.nj.us" ��dlgs@dca.state.nj.us�














September 26, 2008





Distribution


Municipal and Freeholder Clerks


Municipal and County CFO


Authority Executive Director


Fire District Officials














Joseph V. Doria


Commissioner





Jon S. Corzine


Governor





Susan Jacobucci


Director








